current state of various housing attributes across selected neighborhoods in 
Abuja, identify the prevalent health outcomes among residents in the study area, 
and determine the relationship between the current state of housing attributes 
and health outcomes in the area. To achieve these objectives, three hundred and 
seven (307) copies of the questionnaire were administered to residents in three 
selected neighborhoods across low, medium, and high-density zones in Abuja 
(Area 2 -Garki, Wuse Zone 7, and Jikwoyi Phase 1 of Abuja Municipal Area 
Council), with a retrieval rate of 72% (226).

[...]

WAS Water and Sanitation 1 if the condition is good, 0 if otherwise 
SAL Space and Layout 1 if the condition is good, 0 if otherwise 
AAI Amenities and Infrastructure 1 if the condition is good, 0 if otherwise 

Source: Author’s compilation, 2024. 

4.0 Results and Discussion 

A total of three hundred and seven (307) copies of the questionnaire were administered to residents across 
selected population density zones. In Area 2, thirty-five (35) copies of the questionnaire were distributed, and 
twenty-eight (28) copies of the questionnaire were retrieved, yielding an 80% response rate. Seventy-five (75) 
copies of the questionnaire were distributed at Wuse Zone 7, and fifty-six (56) were returned, resulting in a 
74.6% retrieval rate. One hundred and ninety-seven (197) copies of the questionnaire were distributed at 
Jikwoyi Phase 1, and one hundred and forty-two (142) were returned, achieving a 72% retrieval rate. Overall, 

the distribution and retrieval rates reflect effective engagement with respondents, with high retrieval rates 
across most areas. 

4.1 Respondents’ Demographic Characteristics 
The demographic characteristics of the respondent residents were analyzed to establish the fitness of the